-
-

-
1,

05
0,

00
0

H
ire

 p
ur

ch
as

e
cr

ed
ito

rs

17

2.
44

(1

08
,8

51
)

(1
1,

41
0)

-

-

-

-

(1

20
,2

61
)

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

s

Te
rm

 lo
an

s
17

4.

87

 (1
,9

45
,5

87
)

 (2
,0

90
,5

83
)

(2
,1

95
,7

61
)

(2
,3

06
,0

99
)

(1
,6

49
,7

38
)

(4
,2

47
,2

26
)

(1
4,

43
4,

99
4)

  N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
FI

N
A

N
CI

A
L

ST
A

TE
M

EN
TS

3
1

 D
EC

EM
B

ER
 2

0
1

9
 (C

O
N

TI
N

U
ED

)

RHONE MA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019   ||   RHONE MA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019 173

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

Company No:  92
201401040077 (1116225 - A)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the
end of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held
constant:

 Group
 2019  2018
Profit after tax RM  RM

- increase by 0.5% (104,226)  (51,320)
- decrease by 0.5% 104,226  51,320

(iv) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk on purchases of raw materials that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies of the Group. The currencies
giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro (“EUR”).

The Group also holds bank balances denominated in foreign currency for working capital
purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM453,399 (2018: RM719,603) in United States Dollar (“USD”) for the Group.

During the financial year, the Group did not enter into any forward currency contract to
manage exposures to currency risk for receivables and payables which are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Group.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”)
respectively, with all other variables held constant. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Group
 2019  2018
Profit after tax RM  RM

USD/RM
- strengthen by 10% 38,225  (350,424)
- weaken by 10% (38,225)  350,424

EUR/RM
- strengthen by 10% (378,791)  (127,682)
- weaken by 10% 378,791  127,682

RHONE MA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019   ||   RHONE MA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019174

Company No:  93
201401040077 (1116225 - A)

33. SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Bonus Issue

On 8 November 2018, the Company announced a proposed bonus issue of up to 16,600,000 new
ordinary shares in the Company (“Bonus Share(s)”) on the basis of one (1) Bonus Share for every
ten (10) existing shares held in the Company on an entitlement date to be determined later
(“Proposed Bonus Issue”).

On 9 November 2018, the Company submitted the application to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
(“Bursa Securities”) for the listing of and quotation for the Bonus Shares to be issued pursuant to
the Proposed Bonus Issue.